

No. 06-637

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY SCHOOL  
DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TOM F., on behalf of GILBERT F., a minor,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

---

PAUL G. GARDEPHE

*Counsel of Record*

CARRIE A. SYME

ALEXIS GANDER DEISE

RACHAEL KUILEMA KLEIN

PATTERSON BELKNAP

WEBB & TYLER LLP

1133 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10036

(212) 336-2310

*Attorneys for Respondent*

---

---

209879



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. Statutory Background .....	1
II. Factual Background .....	3
A. Tom F. Gives Notice That Special Education Is At Issue And Fully Cooperates With The Board’s Attempts To Provide FAPE .....	3
III. Procedural History .....	6
A. Administrative Proceedings .....	6
B. Court Proceedings .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. The Plain Language of §1412(a)(10)(C)(ii) Does Not Impose a Mandatory Public School “Try-Out” Period as a Prerequisite For Tuition Reimbursement .....	14

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Board Has No “Plain Language” Argument. ....	14
B. Section 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii) Codifies The <i>Burlington</i> Tuition Reimbursement Remedy And Does Not Bar A Subclass Of Children From Reimbursement ....	17
1. <i>Burlington</i> Granted The Tuition Reimbursement Remedy To Parents Such As Tom F. And Prohibits An Interpretation Of IDEA That Defeats The Act’s Purpose Of Providing An Appropriate And Free Education To All Children With Disabilities ....	17
2. Section 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii) Codifies The <i>Burlington</i> Remedy And Court Decisions Requiring That A Parent Provide The School District With Notice That Special Education Is At Issue And An Opportunity To Offer FAPE .....	19
3. Legislative History Does Not Indicate That Congress Added A Public School “Try-Out” Requirement And The Department Of Education Has Rejected This Interpretation .....	22

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
a. The Legislative History Does Not Support The Board’s Interpretation .....	22
b. The Department Of Education Has Rejected The Board’s Interpretation .....	25
4. The Circuit Courts That Have Directly Addressed This Issue Have Rejected The Board’s Interpretation	27
a. <i>Amy N.’s</i> Holding Relates To Notice, Not Prior Public School Attendance .....	28
b. Like The Second Circuit, The Eleventh Circuit Has Ruled That There Is No Prior Public School Attendance Requirement .....	29
II. Even If §1412(a)(10)(C)(ii) Requires That All Children Seeking Tuition Reimbursement Have Received “Special Education And Related Services Under The Authority Of A Public Agency,” Gilbert F. Received Such Services From The Board .....	30
A. Children Who Receive IEPs From Their School District Have Received “Special Education And Related Services Under The Authority Of A Public Agency” ..	31

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. In Reimbursing Gilbert’s Gaynor Tuition For The 1997-98 And 1998-99 School Years, The Board Provided Gilbert With “Special Education And Related Services” .....	35
III. Reading 20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(10)(C)(ii) To Prevent Tuition Reimbursement Where A School District Has Not Provided FAPE Violates IDEA’s Primary Purpose .....	36
A. The Board’s Argument That It May Deny FAPE And Also Deny Private School Tuition Reimbursement Is Incompatible With IDEA And This Court’s Jurisprudence .....	36
B. Adoption Of The Board’s Interpretation Would Lead To Absurd Results, Nullify The Protections IDEA Offers To Children With Disabilities, And Cause Uncertainty And Hardship For School Districts, Parents, And Children .....	38
C. Adequate Safeguards Exist Against “Gaming The System,” And The Board Has No Valid Cost Reduction Argument .....	41
IV. States Are On Clear Notice That If They Do Not Provide FAPE, They Are Potentially Liable For Private School Tuition Reimbursement .....	44

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The States Have Been On Notice At Least Since <i>Burlington</i> That They Are Potentially Liable For Tuition Reimbursement Where They Have Not Provided FAPE . . . . .	45
B. There Is No New Financial Obligation To Consider Under The Spending Clause . .	47
CONCLUSION . . . . .	49

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2455 (2006) .....	14, 44, 46
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	26
<i>Ash v. Lake Oswego Sch. Dist. No. 75</i> , 980 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>Board of Educ. v. Tom F.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 6845, 2005 WL 22866 (S.D.N.Y. Jan 4, 2005) .....	9, 11, 12, 28
<i>Board of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	31
<i>Carmel Central Sch. Dist. v. V.P. ex rel. G.P.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	42
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	26
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	27
<i>Cottage Savings Assoc. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991) .....	21



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	45
<i>Evans v. Dist. No. 17</i> , 841 F.2d 824 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>E.W. and E.W. ex rel. J.W. v. School Bd. of Miami-Dade County</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (S.D. Fla. 2004) .....	21
<i>Fagan v. District of Columbia</i> , 817 F. Supp. 161 (D.D.C. 1993) .....	20
<i>Florence County Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fowler v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 259</i> , 107 F.3d 797 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>Frank G. v. Board of Educ. of Hyde Park</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gerisimou ex rel. Gerisimou v. Ambach</i> , 367 F. Supp. 1504 (E.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	21
<i>Greenland Sch. Dist. v. Amy N.</i> , 358 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	20, 28, 29
<i>Hirsch v. McKenzie</i> , Civ. A. No. 85-3199, 1988 WL 49155 (D.D.C. May 6, 1988) .....	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Holland v. District of Columbia</i> , 71 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988) .....	31
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	45
<i>Johnson v. Duneland Sch. Corp.</i> , 92 F.3d 554 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Johnson v. Manhattan Ry Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 479 (1933) .....	21
<i>Justin G. ex rel. Gene R.</i> <i>v. Board of Educ. of Montgomery County</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d. 576 (D. Md. 2001) .....	21
<i>K.R. by M.R. v. Anderson Cmty. Sch.</i> , 81 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	19
<i>Long Island Care at Home Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007) .....	26
<i>M.M. v. Sch. Bd. of Miami-Dade County</i> , 437 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	21, 27, 29
<i>P.N. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 474 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	35

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Robertson County Sch. System v. King</i> , No. 95-5526, 1996 WL 593605 (6th Cir. Oct. 15, 1996) .....	21
<i>Salley v. St. Tammany Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , Civ. A. No. 92-1937, 1994 WL 148721 (E.D. La. Apr. 18, 1994) .....	20
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 126 S. Ct. 528 (2005) .....	2, 13, 32, 41
<i>School Comm. of Burlington v. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shirk v. District of Columbia</i> , 756 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1991) .....	21
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	27
<i>Susan N. v. Wilson Sch. Dist.</i> , 70 F.3d 751 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	40
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	26
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1994 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wise v. Ohio Dept. of Educ.</i> , 80 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Zakary M. v. Chester County Intermed. Unit</i> , No. 95-CV-1842, 1995 WL 739708 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 6, 1995) .....	21
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c) .....	1
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1) .....	36
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(5)(D) .....	32
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A) .....	32
20 U.S.C. § 1401(3)(a)(ii) .....	32
20 U.S.C. § 1401(5)(A)(ii) .....	32
20 U.S.C. § 1401(26) .....	33
20 U.S.C. § 1411 .....	24
20 U.S.C. § 1411(a) .....	32
20 U.S.C. § 1412 .....	21, 22, 24, 26
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1) .....	1
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A) .....	31, 36
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3)(A)-(B) .....	32
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A) .....	24, 31

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A)(i) . . . . .	24, 25, 32
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A)(iii) . . . . .	32
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A)(iv) . . . . .	32
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C) . . . . .	27
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(i) . . . . .	2, 10
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(iii) . . . . .	12, 16, 19, 20
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(14) . . . . .	32
20 U.S.C. § 1413(a)(2) . . . . .	32
20 U.S.C. § 1413(a)(4) . . . . .	32
20 U.S.C. § 1413(f)(4) . . . . .	32
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(1)(A) . . . . .	32
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B)(iii) . . . . .	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)(A) . . . . .	2, 13
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)(2) . . . . .	10, 12, 15, 16, 17
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A) and (E) . . . . .	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A) .....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(c)(iii) .....	15
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
34 C.F.R. § 300.24 .....	33
64 Fed. Reg. 12,537, 12,601, 12,602 (Mar. 12, 1999) .....	26
65 Fed. Reg. 9,178 (Feb. 23, 2000) .....	27
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 105-95 (1997) .....	22, 24
S. Rep. No. 105-17 (1997) .....	22
143 Cong. Rec. S4300 (daily ed. May 12, 1997) ..	23
143 Cong. Rec. H2536 (daily ed. May 13, 1997) ..	23, 24
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Tit. 8 § 200 3(a)(1)(viii) .....	4
<i>Application of a Child with a Disability,</i> Appeal No. 98-4 .....	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Jay P. Greene and Marcus A. Winters, “Debunking A Special Education Myth,” EDUCATION NEXT, No. 2 (Hoover Institute 2007) .....	42, 43
New York City Department of Education Office of Financial and Management Reporting, School-Based Expenditure Reports, School Year 1999-2000 .....	43
